
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CABINET RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

AT 8.00 PM 
OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE CABINET MEETING, WHICHEVER IS LATER 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Tom Davey 
 

Andrew Harper 
Sachin Rajput 
 

Robert Rams 
 

 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Aysen Giritli 020 8359 2177 aysen.giritli@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

 Reports of the Cabinet Member for Environment  
 

 

 

5.   Outline Business Case and Options Appraisal for Waste and 
Street Scene Services  
 

1 - 158 

6.   Wireless Concession Contract  
 

159 - 168 

 Reports of the Deputy Leader/Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Performance  
 

 

 

7.   Contract Procurement Plan  
 

169 - 178 

8.   Legal advice for the Primary School Capital Investment 
programme (PSCIP)  
 

179 - 184 

9.   The leasing of the Pavilion in Cherry Tree Wood Brompton Grove 
East Finchley N2  
 

185 - 198 

 Report of the Cabinet Members for 
Adults/Environment/Customer Access and Partnerships  
 

 

 

10.   Adult Passenger Transport Policy  
 

199 - 282 

 Report of the Leader of the Council  
 

 

 

11.   West Hendon Regeneration Project  
 

283 - 298 

 Report of the Leader of the Council/Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Resources and 

 



 
    

Performance/Cabinet Member for Housing  
 

 

12.   Granville Road, NW2, New Housing Development - Updated from 
18 October 2012 Report  
 

299 - 322 

13.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 9 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended): 
 

 

14.   Granville Road, NW2, New Housing Development - Updated from 
18 October 2012 (Exempt)  
 

323 - 376 

15.   The leasing of the Pavilion in Cherry Tree Wood Brompton Grove 
East Finchley N2 (Exempt)  
 

377 - 380 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Aysen Giritli 020 
8359 2177 aysen.giritli@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 7 November 2012 

Subject Outline Business Case and Options 
Appraisal for Waste and Street Scene 
Services 

Report of Cabinet Member for Environment 

Summary This report seeks approval of the outline business 
case for the delivery of the waste and street scene 
services. 

 
 
Officer Contributors Pam Wharfe, Interim Director for Environment, 

Planning and Regeneration 
Lynn Bishop, Assistant Director for Environment 
Suzanne Hope, Senior Project Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Annex One: Outline Business Case for delivery of 
Waste and Street Scene Services 
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Suzanne Hope, Senior Project Manager, 020 8359 
2684 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



 

2 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee approves the Outline Business Case for the future 

delivery of the Waste and Street Scene Services through in-house 
development of services with the option of support from external specialists 
and the incoming provider for support and customers services;  

 
1.2 That Council officers review the services in two years to assess the ability to 

deliver continued improvement and savings for the Council and customer and 
revisit the business case if considered appropriate. 

         
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet, 29 November 2010 (Decision item 6) – approved the One Barnet 

Framework and the funding strategy for its implementation. 
 
2.2 Cabinet, 20 February 2012 (Decision item 6) – approved the Business 

Planning Report 2012/13 – 2014/15 which included within the report the five  
projects now being developed through strategic outline cases. 

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012/13 Corporate Plan are:  

• better services with less money 

• sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• a successful London suburb. 
 
The three principles that underpin these priorities and the Corporate 
Transformation programme are:  

• a new relationsh
[...]
 	 ��- 	 
� 	 �������� 	 ���	
����
������	�	���	���
�������	��
� 	��
�;����	'���	������	��-	���� 	����	
����	���
	�$	��$�
	���	��
	��$��	�������

%���	"����	&	���	"������
�

157



158

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 7
th
 November 2012 

Subject Wireless Concession Contract 

Report of Cabinet Member for Environment 

Summary The Wireless Concession is a London-wide 
procurement opportunity to join a contracting process 
that will permit wireless internet equipment to be 
installed upon the Council’s street furniture (mainly 
lighting columns), which will enable provision of a 
new WiFi network and 4G services in the borough. 
 
The contract will enable the promotion of digital 
inclusion for communities in Barnet and in doing so 
generate income for the Council. 
 

 

 
Officer Contributors Adam Driscoll - Infrastructure Planning Officer. 

Roger Gilbert – Street Lighting PFI Contract Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Council 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Adam Driscoll, Infrastructure Planning Officer, 
adam.driscoll@barnet.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

159



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That authorisation is given to participate in the London-wide procurement 

process to let a wireless concession contract for constrained use of council 
facilities and/or street furniture for the installation of appropriate wireless 
equipment to provide Wifi and potentially 4G services within the borough. 

 
1.2 To authorise the Director of Commercial Services, subject to appropriate legal 

advice, to oversee the council’s involvement in the London Boroughs 
collaborative procurement process as well as the preparation and finalisation 
of contract documentation. 

 
1.3 That provided the contract award is for a period of no longer than 10 years 

and is to be granted to the tenderer who submits the most economically 
advantageous tender, the Cabinet Member for Environment be authorised to 
‘Accept’ the contract on behalf of the Council. 

 
1.4 That up to £60,000 of contingency (non-recurring) funds be used to cash flow 

the Council’s costs of involvement in the procurement process as required. 
This is to be refunded once the concession contract delivers an income 
stream; with any additional income generated through the concession, after 
the procurement costs, used to support the Council’s Capital Strategy. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet 3 April 2006 Decision 15 (Street Lighting Private Finance Initiative) 

approved the completion of an agreement to secure long term investment and 
management of all street lighting equipment within the Borough through a PFI 
contract.  This means any future decisions or changes to the use of the 
equipment must be with the agreement or authorisation of the PFI provider. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The contract will support the strategic objectives to deliver Better Services for 

Less Money and to create a Successful London Suburb. 
 
3.2 It will assist creation of an efficient council with services designed to meet the 

changing needs of residents by being a market-driven and income-generating 
contract arrangement.  It will help to channel shift the way customers interact 
with the Council and could make mobile working easier for council services. 

 
3.3 It will assist in sustaining Barnet as a successful place through promoting 

enterprise and employment by fostering economic growth through accelerated 
delivery of wireless services that would otherwise be developed locally in a 
more piecemeal manner over a longer period of time. 

 
3.4 Provision of a minimum level of free public internet access will support 

residents and local businesses through universal, easier to use and instant 
access to wireless services.  It 
[...]
ent Agreement will be presented to Committee in early 2013 along with 
authority to enter in to a Deed of Variation to the existing Principal Development 
Agreement for the West Hendon Regeneration Scheme. 

1.3 That approval be given to further extend the expiry date of the Principal 
Development Agreement for the West Hendon Regeneration Scheme for a period 
of six months, expiring on 15 June 2013, in order to enable Barratts Metropolitan 
Limited Liability Partnership to have sufficient time to submit their Hybrid planning 
application. 

1.4 Subject to the extension referred to 1.3 above having been made & to the 
submission of a Hybrid planning application authority be given to the Deputy Chief 
Executive to authorise by delegated powers  a further extension of the Principal 
Development Agreement for a period of 12 month to cover the period for the 
planning application to be considered.  

 
1.5 That Committee reaffirms the resolution to make a Compulsory Purchase Order for 

the acquisition of all non-Council owned property and other proprietary interests 
in the West Hendon regeneration area and that the appropriate Chief Officers be 
authorised to take all necessary action to secure the confirmation and 
implementation of the Compulsory Purchase Order. 

 

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Planning and Environment Committee, 27 July 2005 (Decision item 8); Outline planning 

consent for the West Hendon Regeneration Scheme (W13937/04), subject to an agreed 
Section 106 Agreement. 

 
2.2 Cabinet, 30 August 2005 (Decision item 5); West Hendon Regeneration Scheme – 

Approval to enter into a Principal Development Agreement. 
 
2.3  Cabinet, 11 October 2005 (Decision item 7); West Hendon Regeneration Scheme – 

resolved that the final arrangements for entering into the Principal Development 
Agreement be subject to approval by the Leader of the Council. 

 
2.4  Planning and Environment Committee, 25 January 2006 (Decision item 7) - approved 

amendments 
[...]
 report on the competitive dialogue process to procure a 
development partner to redevelop lands on the Granville Road 
estate, and to seek approval to appoint the Council’s development 
partner – Update to Appendix 2 

AGENDA ITEM 12

299



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee considers the matters detailed in Appendix 2 to this 

report and for the reasons set out in 9.9 below affirm its decisions of 18 
October 2012 as set out in 1.2 to 1.12 below. 

 
1.2  That in exercise of the Council’s general power of competence under 

Section 1 of Chapter 1 of the Localism Act 2011, and the other statutory 
powers referred to in the Legal Issues Section of this report and all other 
relevant powers, authority be granted to:  

 
 1.2.1 appoint Mulalley/One Housing Consortium comprising of Mulalley & 

Co Limited, CHA Ventures Limited and, as guarantor with CHA 
Ventures Limited, Sherrygreen Limited (Bidder B) (as detailed in the 
Exempt Report) as the Council's preferred development partner to 
take forward their Option 1 for the Granville Road, NW2, New 
Housing Development Scheme. 

 
 1.2.2 approve the selection of the Countryside/Metropolitan Housing 

Consortium comprising of Countryside Properties (UK) Limited and 
Metropolitan Housing Partnership and, as guarantor, Countryside 
Properties plc (Bidder C) as detailed in the Exempt report to be the 
Council’s reserve development partner for the Granville Road, NW2 
New Housing Development Scheme  

 
1.3 That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council to finalise any outstanding matters and the  
New Housing Development Agreement for the Granville Road Estate, NW2 
and any other related legal agreements with Bidder B (or with Bidder C if 
in their opinion it is not feasible to reach a timely agreement on 
outstanding matters with Bidder B). 

 
1.4 That the Council shall enter into the New Housing Development 

Agreement for the Granville Road Estate, NW2 and any other related legal 
agreements with Bidder B (or Bidder C if applicable under paragraph 1.2) 
subject to the Deputy Chief Executive being satisfied as to the terms of 
such agreements and the Practice Director of the Joint Legal Services, or 
authorised delegate, being satisfied as to the form of such agreements. 

 
1.5 That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation 

with the Practice Director of the Joint Legal Services to decide whether: 
  
 (a)  to rely upon one or more of the General Housing Consents 2012; or 
 
 (b) subject to the authorisation of the full Council to make a specific 

application for the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government for the Council to dispose of land to Bidder B (or 
Bidder C if applicable under paragraph 1.2) in the Granville Road, NW2 
development site which it holds under Part II of the Housing Act 1985.    

 
1.6 That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation 

with the Practice Director of the Joint Legal Services to decide whether: 
 

300



 

 (a) the Council is not required to seek the consent of the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government; or 

 
 (b) to rely on the General Consent (Circular 06/03: The Local Government 

Act 1972 general disposal consent (England) 2003); or 
 
 (c) to make a specific application to the Secretary of State for his consent; 
 
 for the Council to dispose of land to Bidder B (or Bidder C if applicable 

under paragraph 1.2) in the Granville Road, NW2 development site which 
it holds other than under Part II of the Housing Act 1985.   

 
1.7 That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation 

with the Practice Director of the Joint Legal Service to decide whether: 
 
 (a) Council is providing financial assistance in respect of the new housing 

development at Granville Road, NW2 as described in Section 24 of the 
Local Government Act 1988; and if so whether:  

 
 (i) to rely on one or more of the general consents under Section 25 

of the Local Government Act 1988 (Local Authority assistance for 
privately let  housing) 2010; or 

 
 (ii) to make a specific application to the Secretary of State for his 

consent under Sections 25 and 26 of the Local Government Act 
1988; 

 
 in connection with the proposed new housing development  at Granville 

Road, NW2.   
  
1.8 That authorisation be given (granted) to the Interim Director for Planning, 

Environment and Regeneration to notify secure tenants affected by the 
proposed new housing development of Granville Road, NW2 and enable 
the same to make representations to the Council in accordance with the 
requirements of Part V of schedule 2 of the Housing Act 1985.   

 
1.9 That authority is delegated to the Interim Director for Planning, 

Environment and Regeneration in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council to consider any representations made by secure tenants received 
under the process set out in paragraph 1.7, and if as a consequence of 
such representations, she believes it appropriate, to seek relevant 
changes to the proposed new housing development at Granville Road, 
NW2. 

  
1.10 That approval is given to make of discretionary payments for home loss 

and disturbance payments, to secure tenants who transfer from the Beech 
Court to alternative accommodation to facilitate redevelopment. 

 
1.11 That, subject to undertaking the actions required under paragraphs 1.7 

and 1.8 authority is delegated to the Interim Director for Planning, 
Environment and Regeneration to apply for the Secretary of State's 
approval for the proposed new build housing development and disposal 
of identified land at the Granville Road Estate, NW2 for the purposes of 
ground 10 A in Part II of Schedule 2 of the Housing Act 1985.  

301



 

 
1.12 That, subject to the prior grant of the planning permission for the 

regeneration of the Granville Road, NW2 development area (“Development 
Area”), the appropriate Chief Officers be authorised to (1) advertise the 
Council’s intention of appropriating open space lands within the 
Development Area pursuant to Section 122(2A) of Local Government Act 
1972 and to report to a future meeting of the Committee if any 
representations are made and (2) subject to any relevant consents of the 
Secretary of States being obtained, to appropriate to planning purposes, 
the Housing land in the Development Area and any land held for any other 
purpose of the Council, within the Development Area, prior to the disposal 
of such lands. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet Resources Committee, 31 October 2007 (Decision Item 11) – approved 

in principle the sale of the specified lands on Granville Road estate, NW2 for 
residential development to fund works required to the tower blocks subject to 
marketing and tendering. 

 
2.2 Cabinet, 23 January 2008 (Decision Item 7) – approved the Planning Brief for 

the Granville Road Estate, NW2 which included retention of the three taller 
tower blocks for major refurbishment and improvement assisted by unlocking 
new build potential on adjoining under-used land to provide new homes as part 
of a wider Estate regeneration scheme. 

 
2.3 Cabinet Resources Committee, 5 March 2009 (Decision Item 10) – approved 

the demolition of Garth House and connected buildings following a fire in 2008. 
 
2.4 Cabinet Resources Committee, 23 April 2009 (Decision Item 6) – approved an 

initial  allocation of £1 million of Growth Area Funding if necessary, to assist the 
financial business case for the refurbishment of the three tower blocks and the 
wider regeneration on the Granville Road Estate, NW2. 

 
2.5 Cabinet Housing and Regeneration Committee, 27 May 2009 (Decision Item 7) 

– Informed members on Local Asset Backed Vehicles (LABV) model and how 
this may assist the Council in providing innovative funding solutions to 
delivering housing regeneration
[...]
eneration Project
	Appendix 1 - CPO Zoning Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Zoning Strategy

	12 Granville Road, NW2, New Housing Development - Updated from 18 October 2012 Report
	14 Granville Road, NW2, New Housing Development - Updated from 18 October 2012 (Exempt)
	15 The leasing of the Pavilion in Cherry Tree Wood Brompton Grove East Finchley N2 (Exempt)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

DATE OF PUBLICATION: 9 NOVEMBER 2012 
DATE OF COMING INTO EFFECT: 16 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
Decisions of the Cabinet Resources Committee 

 
7 November 2012 

 
Committee: 

 
*Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 

 

 
* Councillor Richard Cornelius 
* Councillor Tom Davey 
 

* Councillor Andrew Harper 
* Councillor Sachin Rajput 
 

 $ Councillor Robert Rams 
 

 
*denotes Member Present 

$denotes Member absent on Council business 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2012 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robert Rams who was on council 
business attending the meeting of the General Functions Committee as a member of that 
Committee. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
There were no such declarations. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

5. OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE AND OPTIONS APPRAISAL FOR WASTE AND 
STREET SCENE SERVICES (Agenda Item 5): 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED – 
1. That the Outline Business Case for the future delivery of the Waste and Street 

Scene Services through in-house development of services with the option of 
support from external specialists and the incoming provider for support and 
customers services be approved;  

 
2. That council officers review the services in two years to assess the ability to 

deliver continued improvement and savings for the council and customer and 
revisit the business case if considered appropriate. 



 

2 

 
 

6. WIRELESS CONCESSION CONTRACT (Agenda Item 6): 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. That authorisation is given to participate in the London-wide procurement process 

to let a wireless concession contract for constrained use of Council facilities 
and/or street furniture for the installation of appropriate wireless equipment to 
provide Wifi and potentially 4G services within the borough. 

 
2. To authorise the Director of Commercial Services, subject to appropriate legal 

advice, to oversee the Council’s involvement in the London Boroughs 
collaborative procurement process as well as the preparation and finalisation of 
contract documentation. 

 
3. That provided the contract award is for a period of no longer than 10 years and is 

to be granted to the tenderer who submits the most economically advantageous 
tender, the Cabinet Member for Environment be authorised to ‘Accept’ the 
contract on behalf of the Council. 

 
4. That up to £60,000 of contingency (non-recurring) funds be used to cash flow the 

Council’s costs of involvement in the procurement process as required. This is to 
be refunded once the concession contract delivers an income stream; with any 
additional income generated through the concession, after the procurement costs, 
used to support the Council’s Capital Strategy. 

  
 

7. CONTRACT PROCUREMENT PLAN (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Committee agreed an additional recommendation as set out in (2) below. 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That approval be given for officers to proceed with the contract procurement 

activity for the 2013/14 financial year as set out in the Appendix 1 to the report 
subject to budget availability. 

 
2. That a paper on advice expenditure be brought back to the next appropriate 

meeting of the Committee. 
 

8. LEGAL ADVICE FOR THE PRIMARY SCHOOL CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME (PSCIP) (Agenda Item 8): 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED - That the Contract Procedure Rules as set out at paragraphs 8.2 and 8.3 of 
the report relating to tendering and quotation, and an extension to a contract,  be  waived 
to allow Trowers and Hamlins to be retained to provide legal support for the continuation 
of  the Primary Schools Capital Investment Programme at a cost of £165,000. 



 

3 

 
9. THE LEASING OF THE PAVILION IN CHERRY TREE WOOD BROMPTON 

GROVE EAST FINCHLEY N2 (Agenda Item 9): 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report,  
 
RESOLVED – 
1. That the Committee take into account the information contained in the public and 

the exempt reports and confirms the authority to grant a lease of the pavilion in 
Cherry Tree Wood to Mr Sarfaraz Dostezad. 

 
2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Environment Sub Committee’s 

representations resulting from objections received following the publication of a 
Notice under Section 123(2)(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 be noted. 

 
10. ADULT PASSENGER TRANSPORT POLICY (Agenda Item 10): 

 
The Committee agreed an amendment to recommendation 1.2 of the report as reflected 
in (2) below. 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Members’ report,   
 
RESOLVED THAT THE COMMITTEE –  
 
1. Considered the outcomes of the public consultation on door-to-door transport for 

vulnerable adults and the equalities impact analysis.  
 
2. Approves in principle the Eligibility Policy for council-funded transport for adults 

(as set out at Appendix 5 to the report) and, subject to the receipt of further legal 
advice on eligibility criteria, that authority for approval of the final Eligibility Policy 
be delegated to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health / Interim Director of 
Children’s Service in consultation with the responsible Cabinet Members. 

 
3. Approves a charge of £10 payable by successful applicants for a 3 year Blue 

Badge parking permit. 
 
4. Approves the revised policy for the provision of personal parking bays for disabled 

people. 
 
5. Approves the replacement of the existing Travel Voucher scheme with the London 

wideTaxicard scheme. 
 
 

11. WEST HENDON REGENERATION PROJECT (Agenda Item 11): 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. That the Committee notes the general progress on the West Hendon 

Regeneration Scheme as set out in this report since the last report to Committee 
on 28 February 2012.   



 

4 

2. That the Committee notes that the outcome of the negotiations, being undertaken 
by the Deputy Chief Executive, for revised terms for the West Hendon Principal 
Development Agreement will be presented to Committee in early 2013 along with 
authority to enter in to a Deed of Variation to the existing Principal Development 
Agreement for the West Hendon Regeneration Scheme. 

3. That approval be given to further extend the expiry date of the Principal 
Development Agreement for the West Hendon Regeneration Scheme for a period 
of six months, expiring on 15 June 2013, in order to enable Barratts Metropolitan 
Limited Liability Partnership to have sufficient time to submit their Hybrid planning 
application. 

4. Subject to the extension referred to 3 above having been made and to the 
submission of a Hybrid planning application, authority be given to the Deputy 
Chief Executive to authorise by delegated powers  a further extension of the 
Principal Development Agreement for a period of 12 month to cover the period for 
the planning application to be considered.  

 
5. That the Committee reaffirms the resolution to make a Compulsory Purchase 

Order for the acquisition of all non-Council owned property and other proprietary 
interests in the West Hendon regeneration area and that the appropriate Chief 
Officers be authorised to take all necessary action to secure the confirmation and 
implementation of the Compulsory Purchase Order. 

 
 

12. GRANVILLE ROAD, NW2, NEW HOUSING DEVELOPMENT - UPDATED FROM 
18 OCTOBER 2012 REPORT (Agenda Item 12): 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. That the Committee considers the matters detailed in Appendix 2 to the report and 

for the reasons set out in paragraph 9 below affirms its decisions of 18 October 
2012 as set out in paragraphs 2 to 12 below. 

 
2.  That in exercise of the Council’s general power of competence under Section 1 of 

Chapter 1 of the Localism Act 2011, and the other statutory powers referred to in 
the Legal Issues Section of the report and all other relevant powers, authority be 
granted to:  

 
 (i) appoint Mulalley/One Housing Consortium comprising of Mulalley & Co 

Limited, CHA Ventures Limited and, as guarantor with CHA Ventures 
Limited, Sherrygreen Limited (Bidder B) (as detailed in the Exempt Report) 
as the Council's preferred development partner to take forward their Option 
1 for the Granville Road, NW2, New Housing Development Scheme. 

 
 (ii) approve the selection of the Countryside/Metropolitan Housing Consortium 

comprising of Countryside Properties (UK) Limited and Metropolitan 
Housing Partnership and, as guarantor, Countryside Properties plc (Bidder 
C) as detailed in the Exempt report to be the Council’s reserve 
development partner for the Granville Road, NW2 New Housing 
Development Scheme  

 



 

5 

3. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council to finalise any outstanding matters and the New Housing 
Development Agreement for the Granville Road Estate, NW2 and any other 
related legal agreements with Bidder B (or with Bidder C if in their opinion it is not 
feasible to reach a timely agreement on outstanding matters with Bidder B). 

 
4. That the Council shall enter into the New Housing Development Agreement for the 

Granville Road Estate, NW2 and any other related legal agreements with Bidder B 
(or Bidder C if applicable under paragraph 1.2) subject to the Deputy Chief 
Executive being satisfied as to the terms of such agreements and the Practice 
Director of the Joint Legal Service, or authorised delegate, being satisfied as to 
the form of such agreements. 

 
5. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 

Practice Director of the Joint Legal Services to decide whether: 
 (a)  to rely upon one or more of the General Housing Consents 2012; or 
 (b) subject to the authorisation of the full Council to make a specific application for 

the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government for 
the Council to dispose of land to Bidder B (or Bidder C if applicable under 
paragraph 1.2) in the Granville Road, NW2 development site which it holds under 
Part II of the Housing Act 1985.    

 
6. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 

Practice Director of the Joint Legal Services to decide whether: 
 (a) the Council is not required to seek the consent of the Secretary of State for 

Communities and Local Government; or 
 (b) to rely on the General Consent (Circular 06/03: The Local Government Act 

1972 general disposal consent (England) 2003); or 
 (c) to make a specific application to the Secretary of State for his consent; 
 
 for the Council to dispose of land to Bidder B (or Bidder C if applicable under 2 

above) in the Granville Road, NW2 development site which it holds other than 
under Part II of the Housing Act 1985.   

 
7. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 

Practice Director of the Joint Legal Service to decide whether: 
 (a) Council is providing financial assistance in respect of the new housing 

development at Granville Road, NW2 as described in Section 24 of the Local 
Government Act 1988; and if so whether:  
 (i) to rely on one or more of the general consents under Section 25 of the 

 Local Government Act 1988 (Local Authority assistance for privately 
let  housing) 2010; or 

 (ii) to make a specific application to the Secretary of State for his consent 
under Sections 25 and 26 of the Local Government Act 1988; 

 
 in connection with the proposed new housing development at Granville Road, 

NW2.   
  
8. That authorisation be given (granted) to the Interim Director for Planning, 

Environment and Regeneration to notify secure tenants affected by the proposed 
new housing development of Granville Road, NW2 and enable the same to make 
representations to the Council in accordance with the requirements of Part V of 
schedule 2 of the Housing Act 1985.   



 

6 

 
9. That authority is delegated to the Interim Director for Planning, Environment and 

Regeneration in consultation with the Leader of the Council to consider any 
representations made by secure tenants received under the process set out in 7 
above, and if as a consequence of such representations, she believes it 
appropriate, to seek relevant changes to the proposed new housing development 
at Granville Road, NW2. 

  
10. That approval is given to make of discretionary payments for home loss and 

disturbance payments, to secure tenants who transfer from the Beech Court to 
alternative accommodation to facilitate redevelopment. 

 
11. That, subject to undertaking the actions required under 7 and 8 above, authority is 

delegated to the Interim Director for Planning, Environment and Regeneration to 
apply for the Secretary of State's approval for the proposed new build housing 
development and disposal of identified land at the Granville Road Estate, NW2 for 
the purposes of ground 10 A in Part II of Schedule 2 of the Housing Act 1985.  

 
12. That, subject to the prior grant of the planning permission for the regeneration of 

the Granville Road, NW2 development area (“Development Area”), the 
appropriate Chief Officers be authorised to (1) advertise the Council’s intention of 
appropriating open space lands within the Development Area pursuant to Section 
122(2A) of Local Government Act 1972 and to report to a future meeting of the 
Committee if any representations are made and (2) subject to any relevant 
consents of the Secretary of States being obtained, to appropriate to planning 
purposes, the Housing land in the Development Area and any land held for any 
other purpose of the Council, within the Development Area, prior to the disposal of 
such lands. 

 
 

13. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 13): 
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 9 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 
 

14. GRANVILLE ROAD, NW2, NEW HOUSING DEVELOPMENT - UPDATED FROM 
18 OCTOBER 2012 (EXEMPT) (Agenda Item 14): 
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt information be noted. 
 

15. THE LEASING OF THE PAVILION IN CHERRY TREE WOOD BROMPTON 
GROVE EAST FINCHLEY N2 (EXEMPT) (Agenda Item 15): 
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt information be noted. 
 

16. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda 
Item ): 
 
There were no such items. 
 
 



 

7 

 
The meeting started at 8.00pm and finished at 8.32 pm 

 
 


